
 

 

 

 

Meeting: North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee (Kettering) 

Date: Wednesday 15th June, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering, 
NN15 7QX 

 
To members of the Area Planning Committee Kettering 
 
Councillors  Mark Rowley (Chair),  Cedwien Brown (Vice-Chair), Carter, Dell, Fedorowycz, 
Jelley, Prentice, Smyth and Thurland 
 
Substitute Members: Councillors Henson, Marks, Hakewill and Tubbs 

Agenda 

Item Subject Officer 
Presenting 

Report 

Page No 

01  Apologies for non-attendance 
 

 - 

02 Members’ Declarations of Interests 
 

 - 

03 Minutes of the meeting held on 5th May 2022  5 - 14 

 Items requiring a decision 

04 Applications for planning permission, listed building 
consent and appeal information* 
 

I)  NK/2022/0098: 
Variation of conditions 1 (approved plans) 
and 2 (parking spaces) of KET/2016/0607 
(Appearance, scale, layout and 
landscaping in respect of KET/2006/0541, 
residential development for 151 
dwellings): proposed changes to house 
types associated with 59 homes (parcels 
4A and 4B) including design and material 
changes and to take account of Nationally 
Described Space Standards and Updated 
Part M of the Building Regulations 
(disabled access and adaption).  
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning 
Officer 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 - 32  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
*The reports on this agenda include summaries of representations that have been received 
in response to consultation under the Planning Acts and in accordance with the provisions 
in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015.   
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Callum Galluzzo 
01536 534268 
callum.galluzzo@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber will be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee administrator 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
 
The Council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
Council. 

 
II)  NK/2022/0150:  

Full Planning Permission: Change of use 
from dwelling (C3) to children's care 
home (C2). Demolition of garage and 
creation of parking and works to the 
boundary wall 

 
III)  NK/2022/0174: 

Full Planning Permission: Conversion of 
dwelling house into 2 no. flats with ground 
and first floor rear extensions 

 
 

 

 

Planning 
Officer 

 

 

 

 

Planning 
Officer 

 

 
 
 

33 – 46 
 

 
 
 
 
 

47 – 60 
 

                                                  Items to note 

04 Delegated officers report 

None 

  

                                                  Exempt Items 

05 None Notified   

06 Close of Meeting   

 Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 

Proper Officer 

7th June 2022 

  

Page 2



 

 
ITEM NARRATIVE DEADLINE 

Members of 
the Public 
Agenda 
Statements 

Requests to address the committee must be received by 12 Noon on the 
day before the meeting.  Speakers will be limited to speak for 3 minutes. 
 

12 Noon 
Tuesday 14 
June 2022 

Member 
Agenda 
Statements 

A request from a Ward Councillor must be received by 12 Noon on the 
day before the meeting.  The Member will be limited to speak for 5 
minutes. 

12 Noon 
Tuesday 14 
June 2022 

 
Please see the procedures for speaking at the Planning Committee before registering to 
speak. 
 
If you wish to register to speak, please contact the committee administrator 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undert
[...]
in the Municipal Offices, Bowling Green Road, 
Kettering, NN15 7QX 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Mark Rowley (Chair) Councillor Cedwien Brown 
Councillor Robin Carter 
Councillor Paul Marks 
Councillor Elliot Keith Prentice 
 

Councillor Joseph John Smyth 
Councillor Kevin Thurland 
 

 
106 Apologies for non-attendance  

 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Ian Jelley, Dez Dell and 
Emily Fedorowycz. 
 
It was noted that Councillors Paul Marks, Jim Hakewill and Sarah Tubbs were acting 
as substitutes.  
 

107 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
None 
 

108 Minutes of the meeting held on 31st March 2022  
 
RESOLVED             that the minutes of the meeting of the Area Planning                                                                           
   Committee (Kettering) held on 31st March 2022 be                                                                             
   approved as a correct record. 
 

109 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 
information*  
 
The Committee considered the following applications for planning permission, which 
were set out in the Development Control’s Reports and supplemented verbally and in 
writing at the meeting. Four speakers attended the meeting and spoke on applications 
in accordance with the Right to Speak Policy. 
 
 The reports included details of applications and, where applicable, results of statutory 
consultations and representations which had been received from interested bodies 
and individuals, and the Committee reached the following decisions:-. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



110 KET/2020/0303  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.1 Outline Application: Outline: 

Erection of an industrial 
manufacturing and warehouse 
building (Use Class B2 and B8) 
together with ancillary office 
accommodation and associated 
access at Weekley Wood Avenue 
(land at), Kettering for I M Kelly 
Holdings Limited & The 
Buccleuch Estates Lim
[...]
Authority, together with a scheme to 
remediate, if required, prior to further development on site taking place. Only 
once written approval from the Local Planning Authority has been given shall 
development works recommence. 

 
13. No construction, deliveries of plant and materials for construction shall occur 

outside of the following times. Monday to Friday 08.00 to 18.00 hrs, Saturday 
08.30 to 13.30 and at no time whatsoever on Sundays or Public/Bank Holidays. 
This includes deliveries to the site and any work undertaken by contractors and 
subcontractors.  

 
14. Prior to the commencement of development a noise assessment that outlines the 

likely impact on any noise sensitive property, and the measures necessary to 
ensure that the noise does not affect the local amenity of residents shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
assessment shall be determined by measurement or prediction in accordance 
with the guidance and methodology set out in BS4142: 2014. Once approved the 
use hereby permitted shall be operated in accordance with the approved details 
and thereafter maintained in this approved state at all times. 

 
15. There shall be no external illumination on the site at any time other than in 

accordance with a detailed scheme which shall first have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 

Page 9



16. No above ground development shall take place until full details of the surface 
water drainage scheme for the site, based on the Flood Risk Assessment & 
Drainage Strategy ref. no. 19-080 IMK, dated 30th September 2020 prepared by 
Bradbrook Consulting Ltd have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall subsequently be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details. These shall include: 

a) Details (i.e. designs, diameters, invert and cover levels, gradients, dimensions 
and so on) of all elements of the pro
[...]
iling the provision of fire hydrants, sprinkler systems and their associated 

Page 11



infrastructure has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The fire hydrants, sprinkler systems and associated 
infrastructure shall thereafter be provided in accordance with the approved 
scheme and timetable.  

 
(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 

 
(Voting: For 5; Against 3) 

 
It was noted Cllr Hakewill voted against the officer’s recommendation to approve the 

application 
 

The application was therefore  
APPROVED 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 12



111 NK/2022/0084  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.2 Full Planning Permission: One 

and a half storey rear extension, 
additional window on gable 
ends/ground floor East elevation 
and rooflight to front.  Outbuilding 
at Spring Cottage, 18 Geddington 
Road, Grafton Underwood for Mrs 
S Haynes 

  
 Application No: NK/2022/0084 
 
Speaker: 
 
None 

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 

for which full planning permission was being 

sought for a one-and-a-half storey rear 

extension, the addition of window at first 

floor level on the side (northeast and 

southwest) elevations and at ground floor 

level on the side (northwest) of the existing 

dwellinghouse, and the insertion of a roof 

light in the front (northwest) roof plane.. 

 

Members agreed that the application was 
satisfactory and raised no objection in 
contrary to the officers recommendation to 
approve the application  
 
Following debate it was proposed by 
Councillor Hakewill and seconded by 
Councillor Marks that the application be 
approved in line with the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
It was agreed that the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following 

conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this planning permission. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in  
 
3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

development hereby permitted shall match, in type, colour and texture, those on 
the existing building. 

 
4. The rooflights hereby approved shall be Conservation roof lights to match, in 

type, colour and texture, those Conservation roof lights on the existing building. 
 

(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 
 

(Voting: Unanimous) 
 

The application was therefore  
APPROVED 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



112 Delegated Officers Report  
 
None 
 

113 Exempt Items 
 
None 
 

114 Close of Meeting  
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 

Page 14



Application Location

NK/2022/0098 4.1

NK/2022/0150 4.2

NK/2022/0174 4.3

 Agenda item 4
North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 

(Kettering)
Wednesday, 15 June, 2022 at 7.00pm
Council Chamber, Municipal Office

INDEX

Phase 4,  Westhill (land at),  Kettering

 94 Finedon Street,  Burton Latimer

 32 Havelock Street,  Kettering

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Item no: 4.1 
 

 
 

North Northamptonshire Area Planning (Kettering) Committee 
15/06/2022 

 

 
 
All plans and documents can be viewed using the application reference number at 
https://www.kettering.gov.uk/planningApplication/search  
 
 
 
This application is brought to committee because the Town Council has a material written 
objection 
 
1. Recommendation 

 
1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions 
 

Application 
Reference 
 

NK/2022/0098 

Case Officer Sean Bennett 
 

Location 
 

Phase 4, Westhill (land at), Kettering 

Development 
 

s.73 Application: Variation of conditions 1 (approved plans) and 
2 (parking spaces) of KET/2016/0607 (Appearance, scale, layout 
and landscaping in respect of KET/2006/0541, residential 
development for 151 dwellings): proposed changes to house 
types associated with 59 homes (parcels 4A and 4B) including 
design and material changes and to take account of Nationally 
Described Space Standards and Updated Part M of the Building 
Regulations (disabled access and adaption). Changes also 
include more space for the existing landscape, which has 
matured since the original approval, and makes more 
allowance for the drainage ditch on the northern boundary. 

Applicant 
 

Mr J Griffiths Tilia Homes 

Agent Mr J Griffiths 
Tilia Homes 

Ward St. Peters 
 

Overall Expiry 
Date 

20/05/2022 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

17/06/2022 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.1

https://www.kettering.gov.uk/planningApplication/search


2 
 

2. The Proposal 

 
2.1 s.73 Application: Variation of conditions 1 (approved plans) and 2 (parking spaces) 

of KET/2016/0607 (Appearance, scale, layout and landscaping in respect of 
KET/2006/0541, residential development for 151 dwellings): proposed changes to 
house types associated with 59 homes (parcels 4A and 4B) including design and 
material changes and to take account of Nationally Described Space Standards and 
Updated Part M of the Building Regulations (disabled access and adaption). 
Changes also include more space for the existing landscape, which has matured 
since the original approval, and makes more allowance for the drainage ditch on the 
northern boundary. 

 
2.2 Following comments received and Officer advice the original submission was 

subject to minor amendments to the layout and house design. The below reflect 
those changes and the proposal is considered based on these amendments. 

 
2.3 The proposal consists of the following open market house types: 
 

 
 
3. Site Description 

 
3.1 The site is part of a wider development toward the eastern extent of the Town served 

off Northampton Road that commenced some years ago and is nearing its final 
stages, with this immediate 
[...]
an in accordance 
with the approved details and remain in place for the duration of the development. 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy 8 of the 
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 
3. All of the dwellings shall be constructed to achieve a maximum water use of 
no more than 105 Iitres per person per day in accordance with the optional 
standards 36(2)(b) of the Building Regulations 2010 (as amended) as detailed 
within the Building Regulations 2010 Approved Document G - Sanitation, hot water 
safety and water efficiency (2015 edition); 
REASON:  In the interests of water efficiency in a designated area of water stress 
in accordance with Policy 9 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 
4. The noise mitigation measures outlined in Section 6, page 3 of the technical 
note reference 4501 written by WBM Acoustic Consultant, Dr Robert Storey dated 

Page 27



12 
 

9 August 2016 shall be carried out in full before occupation of the residential units 
and remain in place for the duration of the development. 
REASON: In the interest of safeguarding residential amenity in accordance with 
Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 
11. Informatives 

 
Positive/Proactive - amendments 
ARM to be read with outline planning permission 

 List of plans 
 

The plans and documents, some of which may have been subsequently 
referenced by the LPA, are set out below and form the basis for this decision: 

 

Title NK Ref. Agent’s 
Ref 

Received 
Date 

Design Statement Parcels 
4A & 4B 

NK/2022/0098/1  18/02/2022 

Planning layout  JIG024-
022B 

14/04/2022 

Location plan  JIG024-
120A 

18/02/2022 

Character Area  JIG024-
122B 

28/04/2022 

Parking Dispersion   JIG024-
123B 

28/04/2022 

Storey Height Dispersion  JIG024-
124B 

28/04/2022 

Materials  JIG024-
125C 

28/04/2022 

Refuse Storage Collection  JIG024-
126B 

28/04/2022 

Boundary Treatment   JIG024-
127B 

28/04/2022 

Presentat
[...]
opment hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this planning permission. 
REASON:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended) and to prevent an accumulation of unimplemented planning 
permissions. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in 
accordance with the approved plans and details listed below. 
REASON: In the interest of securing an appropriate form of development in 
accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 
3. No more than three residents (not including carers) shall live at the property 
at any one time.  
REASON To protect the amenities of neighbouring residential properties in 
accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northants Joint Core Strategy. 
 

Page 41



4. The property subject to this permission shall only be used for purposes 
associated with a residential care home or as a dwellinghouse and for no other 
purposes whatsoever. 
REASON: In the interest of residential amenity, the area's character and highway 
safety in accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core 
Strategy. 
 
5. Works audible at the site boundary will not exceed the following times unless 
with the written permission of the Local Planning Authority or Environmental 
Health.  Monday to Friday 08.00 to 18.00 hrs, Saturday 08.30 to 13.30 and at no 
time whatsoever on Sundays or Public/Bank Holidays. This includes deliveries to 
the site and any work undertaken by contractors and sub contractors. 
REASON:  In the interests of safeguarding residential amenity in accordance with 
Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 
6. Prior to the commencement of development a Demolition and Construction 
Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period and the approved measures shall be retained for the duration 
of the demolition and construction works. 
REASON: Details are required prior to the commencement of development 
because demolition and construction management occurs early in the construction 
process and in the interests of safeguarding highway safety and residential 
amenity in accordance with Policy 8 of the Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 
 
7. No development above slab level shall take place on site until a scheme for 
boundary treatment has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.   The use hereby permitted shall not commence until the 
approved scheme has been fully implemented in accordance with the approved 
details. 
REASON:  In the interests of the amenity and protecting the privacy of the 
neighbouring property in accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire 
Joint Core Strategy. 
 
8. There shall be no external illumination on the site at any time other than in 
accordance with a detailed scheme which shall first have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall include an 
assessment of the impact of the lighting on the vertical facades of sensitive 
properties and the measures necessary to reduce the impact.  Any lighting shall 
be operated in accordance with the approved details at all times.  
REASON: In the interest of safeguarding residential amenity in accordance with 
Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 
9. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied, or the use 
commence, whichever is the sooner until the existing access from the site onto 
Finedon Street has been permanently closed. 
REASON:  In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy 8 of the 
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 

Page 42



10. No other development shall take place on site until the access, including the 
footway and/or verge crossing, has been constructed in accordance with the

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Committee Kettering 
At 7.00 pm on Wednesday 15th June, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 
Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering, NN15 7QX 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Cedwien Brown (Chair)  
Councillor Robin Carter 
Councillor Dez Dell 
Councillor Emily Fedorowycz 
 

Councillor Ian Jelley 
Councillor Joseph John Smyth 
Councillor Kevin Thurland 
 

 
Officers 
 
Troy Healey   Development Services 
Louisa Johnson  Development Services 
Sean Bennett  Development Services 
Nigel Bell   Legal Representative 
Callum Galluzzo  Democratic Services 
 

  
 

 
1 Apologies for non-attendance  

 
Apoligies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Rowley and Councillor 
Elliott Prentice. 
 

2 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
Councillor Kevin Thurland declared an interest on item 4.3 due to a relationship with 
one of the registered speakers. Councillor Thurland declared that this would not 
impede the decision making process.   
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 5th May 2022  
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes of the meetings of the Area Planning Committee 
   held on 5th May 2022 be approved as a correct record.  
 

4 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 
information*  
 
The Committee considered the following applications for planning permission, which 
were set out in the Development Control’s Reports and supplemented verbally and in 
writing at the meeting. Six speakers attended the meeting and spoke on applications 
in accordance with the Right to Speak Policy.  
 
The reports included details of applications and, where applicable, results of statutory 
consultations and representations which had been received from interested bodies 
and individuals, and the Committee reached the following decisions:-. 
 



5 NK/2022/0098  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.1 s.73 Application: Variation of 

conditions 1 (approved plans) and 
2 (parking spaces) of 
KET/2016/0607 (Appearance, 
scale, layout and landscaping in 
respect of KET/2006/0541, 
residential development for 151 
dwellings): proposed changes to 
house types associated with 59 
homes (parcels 4A and 4B) 
including design and material 
changes and to take account of 
Nationally Described Space 
Standards and Updated Part M of 
the Building Regulations 
(disabled access and adaption). 
Changes also include more space 
for the existing landscape, which 
has matured since the original 
approval, and makes more 
allowance for the drainage ditch 
on the northern boundary at 
Phase 4, Westhill (land at), 
Kettering for Mr J Griffiths Tilia 
Homes 

  
 Application No: NK/2022/0098 
 
Speaker: 
 
James Griffiths attended the meeting 
and addressed the committee as the 
applicant stating that 270 units had been 
delivered so far as part of the wider 
development and that existing reserved 
matters was in place. The variation was 
needed in order to incorporate changes 
to legislation including national space 
standards and energy efficiency. The 
parking provision mirrored that of the 
rest of the Westhill development. 
Commencement of the next 
developments would also release the 
affordable housing phase.  

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 
for which variations to existing conditions 
were being sought of conditions 1 (approved 
plans) and 2 (parking spaces) of 
KET/2016/0607 (Appearance, scale, layout 
and landscaping in respect of 
KET/2006/0541, residential development for 
151 dwellings): proposed changes to house 
types associated with 59 homes (parcels 4A 
and 4B) including design and material 
changes and to take account of Nationally 
Described Space Standards and Updated 
Part M of the Building Regulations (disabled 
access and adaption). Changes also 
included more space for the existing 
landscape, which has matured since the 
original approval, and makes more 
allowance for the drainage ditch on the 
northern boundary. 
 
Members raised several questions regarding 
energy efficiency, parking and the use of EV 
charging points/solar panels. . 
 

Members agreed that the application was 
satisfactory and raised no objection in 
contrary to the officers recommendation to 
approve the application  
 
Following debate it was proposed by 
Councillor Thurland and seconded by 
Councillor Carter that the application be 
approved in line with the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
It was agreed that the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following 

conditions: 

 
 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in 

accordance with the approved plans and details listed below. 



 
2. No works shall take place above slab level until full details of an external lighting 

scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The works shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the 
approved details and remain in place for the duration of the development. 

 
3. All of the dwellings shall be constructed to achieve a maximum water use of no 

more than 105 Iitres per person per day in accordance with the optional 
standards 36(2)(b) of the Building Regulations 2010 (as amended) as detailed 
within the Building Regulations 2010 Approved Document G - Sanitation, hot 
water safety and water efficiency (2015 edition); 

 
4. The noise mitigation measures outlined in Section 6, page 3 of the technical note 

reference 4501 written by WBM Acoustic Consultant, Dr Robert Storey dated 9 
August 2016 shall be carried out in full before occupation of the residential units 
and remain in place for the duration of the development. 

 
(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 

 
(Voting: For 5; Abstention 1) 

 
The application was therefore  

APPROVED 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 NK/2022/0150  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.2 Full Planning Permission: Change 

of use from dwelling (C3) to 
children's care home (C2). 
Demolition of garage and creation 
of parking and works to the 
boundary wall at 94 Finedon 
Street, Burton Latimer for 
Homes2Inspire 

  
 Application No: NK/2022/0150 
 
Speaker: 
 
Michael Lea attended the meeting and 
addressed the committee as a third 
party objector to the proposed 
development stating that the application 
if approved would have a detrimental 
impact on neighbouring amenity and 
additional noise generated by arrival of 
staff would have a negative impact on 
residents. 
 
Scott Edwards attended the meeting 
and addressed the committee as a third 
party supporter of the proposed 
development stating that the application 
represented a positive opportunity to 
provide good quality placements for the 
children of North Northamptonshire 
currently in care.  
 
Olivia Ives attended the meeting and 
addressed the committee as a third 
party supporter of the application and 
stated that there was currently 1182 
children in care within North 
Northamptonshire and there was an 
urgent need for placements. The 
application would reduce the number of 
children in unregistered homes and 
provide a place of safety for the 
residents.  
 
Paul Cook attended the meeting and 
addressed the committee as the agent 
on behalf of the applicant stating that 
that the national charity had a long 
standing relationship with the Children’s 

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 

for which full planning permission was being 

sought  for the change of use from dwelling 

(C3) to children's care home (C2). 

Demolition of garage and creation of parking 

and works to the boundary wall. 

 

Members initially raised questions regarding 

the crossover and the extensive use of the 

car parking facilities on the proposed site. It 

was stated to members that there would be 

a maximum of 9 members of staff present 

during the changeover period and that there 

was sufficient parking to allow for this. 

 

Members also raised questions regarding 

neighbouring concerns including impact on 

privacy. It was noted that a strong boundary 

treatment was being proposed as part of the 

conditions.  

 

Members agreed that the application was 
satisfactory and raised no objection in 
contrary to the officers recommendation to 
approve the application  
 
Following debate it was proposed by 
Councillor Marks and seconded by 
Councillor Carter that the application be 
approved in line with the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Trust and that only local children were 
being housed within the local area. A 
commitment was also stated to address 
neighbour concerns and hold an open 
day for neighbours to meet the home 
manager.   

 
 
It was agreed that the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following 

conditions: 

 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this planning permission. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in 

accordance with the approved plans and details listed below. 
 
3. No more than three residents (not including carers) shall live at the property at 

any one time.  
 
4. The property subject to this permission shall only be used for purposes 

associated with a residential care home or as a dwellinghouse and for no other 
purposes whatsoever. 

 
5. Works audible at the site boundary will not exceed the following times unless 

with the written permission of the Local Planning Authority or Environmental 
Health.  Monday to Friday 08.00 to 18.00 hrs, Saturday 08.30 to 13.30 and at no 
time whatsoever on Sundays or Public/Bank Holidays. This includes deliveries to 
the site and any work undertaken by contractors and sub contractors. 

 
6. Prior to the commencement of development a Demolition and Construction 

Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period and the approved measures shall be retained for the duration 
of the demolition and construction works. 

 
7. No development above slab level shall take place on site until a scheme for 

boundary treatment has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.   The use hereby permitted shall not commence until the 
approved scheme has been fully implemented in accordance with the approved 
details. 

 
8. There shall be no external illumination on the site at any time other than in 

accordance with a detailed scheme which shall first have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall include 
an assessment of the impact of the lighting on the vertical facades of sensitive 
properties and the measures necessary to reduce the impact.  Any lighting shall 
be operated in accordance with the approved details at all times.  

 
9. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied, or the use commence, 

whichever is the sooner until the existing access from the site onto Finedon 
Street has been permanently closed. 

 
10. No other development shall take place on site until the access, including the 

footway and/or verge crossing, has been constructed in accordance with the 
approved details. 



 
11. The parking spaces hereby approved shall be provided prior to the first 

occupation of the building hereby permitted and shall be permanently retained 
and kept available for the parking of vehicles. 

 
14. The following works including the demolition or conversion of the barns as shown 

on the approved drawings shall not in any circumstances commence unless the 
local planning authority has been provided with either: 
a)  A licence issued by Natural England pursuant to Regulation 55 of The 

Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2019 authorising the 
specified activity/development to go ahead; or 

b) Written confirmation from Natural England that the application site has 
been registered with the Bat Low Impact Class Licence scheme; or 

c) A statement in writing from a suitably qualified ecologist to the effect that 
they do not consider that the specified activity/development will require a 
licence. 

 
(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

 
The application was therefore  

APPROVED 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



7 NK/2022/0174  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.3 Full Planning Permission: 

Conversion of dwelling house into 
2 no. flats with ground and first 
floor rear extensions at 32 
Havelock Street, Kettering for 
Alexandra Luksza 

 
 Application No: NK/2022/0174 
 
Speaker: 
 
Lesley Thurland attended the meeting 
and addressed the committee as a third 
party speaker against the proposed 
development stating that the application 
would set a negative precedent and that 
the proposed development presented 
was over development of the site and 
did not fit in with the local street scene. 

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 

for which full planning permission was being 

sought for the conversion of dwelling house 

into 2 no. flats with ground and first floor 

rear extensions. 

Members raised concerns following 
comments from environmental health 
officers relating to the movement of bin 
storage through the dwelling.  
 
Concerns were also raised regarding the fire 
risk and overdevelopment of the dwelling on 
already congested area. 
Following debate it was proposed by 
Councillor Dell and seconded by Councillor 
Jelley that the application be refused due to 
the overdevelopment of the application site. 
 
It was agreed that the application be 

REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 
1.  The proposed change of use from a two-storey single dwellinghouse into two 

selfcontained dwelling units would result in over-development of the site and 
would materially erode the character of the area by reason that the local 
character of Havelock Street is of two-storey terraced dwellinghouses. 
Accordingly, the proposal would not accord with Policy 8(d) (i) of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy.  

 
2.  The proposal would result in additional wheeled refuse/recycling bins being left 

in-situ on the public footway along Havelock Street causing visual amenity 
harm to the area by reason that the streetscene would look cluttered and untidy 
from the cumulative presence NK/2022/0174 Page 2 of 4 of wheeled 
refuse/recycling bins being left in-situ on the public footway along Havelock 
Street. The proposed internal bin store located at ground-floor level to the front 
of the property would cause harm to the area's character and appearance due 
to the proposed louvred bin store door being out of keeping with the front door 
frontages of the neighbouring dwellinghouses. Accordingly, the proposal would 
materially harm the character and appearance of the area and would not 
accord with Policy 8(d) (i) of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 
(Members voted on the motion to REFUSE the application) 

(Voting: Unanimous) 
 

The application was therefore  
REFUSED 

 
 
 



8 Delegated Officers Report 
 
None 
 

9 Exempt Items 
 
None 
 

10 Close of Meeting  
 
The meeting closed at 7.58 pm 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


